method. The comparative period disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

The significant new accounting policies applied in the current period are described in 2.4 Summary of accounting

policies and 2.3 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions. Accounting policies applied prior to 1

January 2018 and applicable to the comparative information are disclosed in note 42.

The first and continuous implementation of Hrvatski Telekom using the simplified method did not show significant

impacts to financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 TRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

19 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

On the day of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Company were as follows:

 Measurement category Carrying amount

Original New Original New

IFRS 9

Remeasurement

 (IAS 39) (IFRS 9) (IAS 39) (IFRS 9)

   HRK million HRK million HRK million

Non-current

Bonds Available for sale FVOCI 948 945 (3)

Loans receivable from subsidiaries Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 1 -

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 164 152 (12)

Contract assets Amortised cost Amortised cost - 44 (3)

Bank deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 3 3 -

Current

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,101 1,084 (17)

Contract assets Amortised cost Amortised cost - 170 (10)

Receivables from subsidiaries Amortised cost Amortised cost 208 208 -

Bank deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 160 160 -

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,912 2,912 -

Total   (45)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company applied simplified method of transition to IFRS 15. The Company applies IFRS 15 retrospectively only

to contracts that were not completed at the date of initial application (1 January 2018).

The adoption of IFRS 15 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the consolidated financial

[…]

31 December 2018 31 December 2018 Difference

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18

ASSETS  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  1,414 1,414 -

Property, plant and equipment  5,120 5,120 -

Investment property  21 21 -

Investments in subsidiaries  1,722 1,722 -

Investments accounted for using the cost method  337 337 -

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

926 926 -

Loans receivable from subsidiary  1 1 -

Trade and other receivables  302 302 -

Bank deposits  - - -

Deferred income tax asset  82 82 -

Contract assets  111 - 111

Total non-current assets  10,036 9,925 111

Notes to the financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 TRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

22 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Statement of financial position (continued)

  31 December 2018 31 December 2018 Difference

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18

ASSETS  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Current assets

Inventories  92 92 -

Contract assets  186 - 186

Trade and other receivables  1,046 1,046 -

Receivables from subsidiaries  185 185 -

Prepayments  174 174 -

Loans receivable from subsidiary  95 95 -

Bank deposits  112 112 -

Cash and cash equivalents  2,871 2,871 -

Total current assets  4,761 4,575 186

TOTAL ASSETS  14,797 14,500 297

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Issued capital and reserves

Issued share capital  9,823 9,823 -

Legal reserves  491 491 -

Fair value reserves  1 1 -

Reserve for treasury shares  71 71 -

Treasury shares  (71) (71) -

Retained earnings  2,556 2,275 281

Total issued capital and reserves  12,871 12,590 281

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  58 58 -

Employee benefit obligations  7 7 -

Other liabilities  84 84 -

Deferred income tax liability  3 3 -

Total non-current liabilities  152 152 -

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities  1,536 1,536 -

Contract liabilities  52 - 52

Accruals  66 66 -

Payables to subsidiaries  53 53 -

Income tax payable  67 51 16

Deferred income  - 52 (52)

Total current liabilities  1,774 1,758 16

Total liabilities  1,926 1,910 16

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  14,797 14,500 297

Notes to the financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 TRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

23 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

 Statement of comprehensive income

  31 December 2018 31 December 2018

  IFRS 15 IAS 11/IAS 18 Difference

  HRK million HRK million HRK million

Revenue  6,028 5,965 63

Other operating income  146 146 -

Merchandise, material and energy expenses  (1,091) (1,091) -

Service expenses  (572) (572) -

Employee benefits expenses  (796) (805) 9

Work performed by the Company and capitalised  74 74 -

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-

current assets

 (1,352) (1,352) -

Net impairment losses on trade receivables and

contract assets

 (55) (50) (5)

Other expenses  (1,089) (1,105) 16

Operating profit  1,293 1,210 83

Finance income  20 20 -

Finance costs  (102) (102) -

Finance (costs) – net  (82) (82) -

Profit before income tax  1,211 1,128 83

Income tax expense  (220) (205) (15)

Profit for the year  991 923 68

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to

comprehensive income

Change in value of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income

 (5) (5) -

Other comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax

 (5) (5) -

Total comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax

 986 918 68

Profit attributable to:  991 923 68

Equity holders of the Company  991 923 68

Total comprehensive income arisen from
continuing operations attributable to:

 986 918 68

Equity holders of the Company  986 918 68

Notes to the financial statements (continued) DRAFT

For the year ended 31 December 2018 TRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

24 Croatian Telecom Inc.

2.2. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company (continued)

The impact of introduction of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Company’s retained earnings as of 31 December 2017 and

1 January 2018 is as follows:

HRK millions

Retained earnings 31 December 2017 1,954

Recognition of contract assets 148

Unwinding of discounted non current receivables 26

Recognition of costs to obtain contract 80